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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Reorganization of Yojana Ayog

+
*61. SHRI NIHAR LASKAR :

SHRI P. GANGADEB :
SHRI MAYAVAN :

Will the Minister of PLANNING
(YOJANA MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Pradhan Mantri has reorganised the Yojana Ayog in order to fulfil the aspirations of the people for a socialist programme ;

(b) if so, the main changes made ;
(c) whether she is also considering certain changes in the existing Fourth Five Year
Plan ; and

(d) if so, die proposed changes ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (YOJANA
MANTRALAYA MEN RAJYA MANTRI
(SHRI MOHAN DHARIA): (a) The reorga nization of the Planning Commission is in rrogress and will be finalised shortly.

(b) and (c). Details are being worked out.

(d) A re-appraisal of the Fourth Plan*
will be made after the Planning Commission i s reconstituted.

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR : Nothing has come out in the answer. Anyway, 1 would like to point out that in order to achieve our goals there has to be a much greater emphasis on the implementation of the Plan, and in this aspect the Planning Commission has failed so far. We have seen there has always been a gap between the Plan target and the achievement. So, I would like to known in what way the Prime Minister is going to achieve it by reorganis ing the Planning Commission. Or, is it simply another experiment ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : While having a reappraisal, the implementation of the Plan will also be taken into considera tion, and what sort o f mechanism can be created will naturally be considered.

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR : While considering the re-organisation of the Plann ing Commission, I vould like to know whether the Planning Commission will be able to give ns future guidelines on priorities.
On this aspect the Planning Commission has failed so far.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : After this reappraisal, natually the priorities shall be fixed and in order to meet the demands of the people and fulfil our promises to the people, due care will certainly be taken.

SHRI P. GANGADEB : May I know the mechanism by which and the extent to which the investment structure of the fourth Plan will be changed in favour of agriculture?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : It will all be taken into consideration after the reap praisal of the fourth Plan. A panel has been informally set up to go into it and after the Planning Commission is reconstituted all these aspcets will be taken into consideration.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
What exactly does the Government mean by the reorganization of the Planning Commis sion ? Does it only mean change of faces or there is going to be a structural change in the Planning Commission ? Secondly, may I know whether it is a fact that the members of the Planning Commission were asked to resign and the message was conveyed through a Secretary of the Government of India that they should tender their resignation ?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
AND MINISTER OF DEPARTMENT
OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
(YOJNA MANTRI TATHA VIGYAN AUR
PRODYOGIKI VIBHAG MANTRI) (SHRI
C. SUBRAMANIAM): There is a separate question on that later on.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA ; I
want to know whether by reorganization, the Government only means change of faces or a basic structural change in the Planning
Commission.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM : The hon.
Member should put only one question. If he puts two questions, then I have got the choice which to answer. So* I chose to answer the second part. If he now sticks to the first past—{Interruption)
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SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS : rose—

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
You are not here to regulate the Question
Hour.

SHJU ATAL BIHARI VAIPAYEE : He has no choice.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
Just see the audacity of the Minister. One cannot put with this kind of audacity.

MR. SPEAKER : May I ask the Minister to treat it as one question.

SHRI C. SUBRAM A NI AM : I submit to your ruling. Whether there should be any change in the structure of the Planning Commission also is under consideration

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
About the second question : whether a message was conveyed through a Secretary to the members of the Planning Commission to tender their resignation. That is a pomt which has been talked about very much, and in fact, a very important person has made the charge that Prof. Gadgil the Deputv Chairman of the Planning Commission was asked to resign ; he was almost dismissed This had hastened his death. Mr. Gorav, the Chairman of the PSP, has made that charge.

MR. SPEAKER : That is not a matter which is relevant. You asked about structural changes. The Minister said, yes, structuial changes. So far as the other matter is con cerned. you can ask a scpara'e question.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
Is it not relevant tn this question ?

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS ro.vc-

MR. SPEAKER : Ordci, order. We met only for a few days in the previous session. It is very difficult to get acquainted with the new faccs. I think we will be able to catch up during this session, whic’i is quite long. Wherever sometimes I hesitate to mention the correct name, or if there is some difference in pronunciation, hon.
Members will kindly bear with me. For instance, with regard to Mr. Vika!, 1 have been calling him as Vikaal. He mentioned it is Vika!. That was the correction made by him.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY : Since the Planning Commission has no control over the implementation, may I know how the reorganization of the Planning Commis sion is going to lead to the fulfilment of the socialistic aspirations of the people and whether some change of personnel will achieve this objective ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : I have already answered it. All these aspects are being taken into consideration. It will be the duty of Government to see that the plans are properly implemented. A liaison between the Planning Commission and Government is existing today because the Planning Mini ster is in charge of Planning and he is also the Deputy Chairman of the Planning Com mission.

SHRI K. IAKKAPPA : In view of the commitment lo the people of this country to bring about a new change for the realisa tion of tl.eir aspirations, may I know whether this GoNCinment has put forth new proposals to hiing about a new change in the new dunens'on of sodali‘m so far as planning is concctned to acxclciate the prccejs of grov.m of the economic condition of the weaker sections of ti e country ? What are the broad outlines that the Planning Commission ha> envisaged in this respect ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : It will be our cndcawuii to see that our promises to the people arc properly fulfilled and demo cratic socialism is established through this effective weapon of planning. So far as the other a >pccts arc concerned, they are being consider’d.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : What about the broad outlines.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : The broad outlines are also under consideration.

SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI : There has been some controversy after the new Presidential Order about the Status of the Planning Commission was announced in the Press. 1 ormerly the Planning Commission used to be known informally as the Econo mic Committee of the Cabinet. Now the Planning Minister has been made responsible for the entire planning process and its implementation. May I know What is in the mind of the Government about the actual locus standi of the Planning Commission—
whet her it still remains the Economic Com mittee of the Cabinet or it is an advisory committee to the Planning Ministry ?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM . It is a national Commission. It is not only an Economic Committee of the Cabinet but it is a commission intended for the whole country, including the State Governments.
That status will be retained. There is no question of down-grading tl e Pla wing Commission as far as this is concerned

Abolition of Privy Purses
4

*62. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA •
SHRI K. M. MADHUKAR
SHRI S. M. BANLRJEL .

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
(GRIH MANTRI) be pleased to state •

(.i) the steps being taken to abolish the I’nvj Purses ,

(b) whether anv formula has been evolved for compensation and , if so, the details thereof ; and

(c) the time by which this is likely t.> be accomplished ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TH t
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (GRIH
MANTRALAYA MEN RAJYA MANTRI)
(SHRI K. C. PANT) • (a) to (c). The inten tion of Government to abolish by appro priate constitution! measures the privy purses and privileges of the Rulers of former Indian States has been announced in the President’s address to Parliament on 23rd March, 1971.
Government will soon be ready with their proposals in this regard.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA : Is it not a fact that recently in the newspapers it was mentioned that some compromise fromula about compensation is being discussed by the princes themselves ? May I know whether any information has reached the Govern ment either from the princes or from any other source ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : We have seen some press reports of some statements made by some princes, which talked in a general way about their desire to have talks with the Government. We have not heard anything about any concrete compromise formula.

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
HOME AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF
INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
(PRADHAN MANTRI, PARAMANU
URJA MANTRI, GRIH MANTRI TATHA
SOOCHNAAUR PRASARAN MANTRI)
(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI) : Copies of the statements have been sent to us.
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : From the answer of the hon. Minister it appears that government have not made up their mind finally as to when they would bring the legislation. After the Supreme Court judg ment it was stated by the hon. Prime Minister both inside and outside the House that they would like to amend the Constitu tion so that if the privy purses are abolished the princes may not be able to go to the Supreme Court and the Supreme Court may not sit in judgment on Parliament. I would like to know when the Bill is likely to be brought here and what steps have been taken to amend the Constitution and to see that such legislations are not undone by the Supreme Court.

